Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Cabinet

Special Meeting

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts

Tel: 0151 691 8262

e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA

1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any
disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with
any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the
nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published. Any
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION: That the minutes be approved and adopted.

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

3. REPORT DETAILING THE OUTCOME OF THE REPRESENTATION
PERIOD REGARDING THE PROPOSED CLOSURE OF THE
LYNDALE SCHOOL (Pages 1 - 222)

SUPPORT SERVICES

4. TRANMERE ROVERS' TRAINING GROUND PROPOSALS (Pages
223 - 234)



ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR
(PART 1)

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by
the relevant paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A (as amended) to
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours
exclusion.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR
(PART 2)

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



Agenda Iltem 3

WIRRAL COUNCIL
CABINET
17™ DECEMBER 2014
SUBJECT: REPORT DETAILING THE OUTCOME OF
THE REPRESENTATION PERIOD
REGARDING THE PROPOSED CLOSURE
OF THE LYNDALE SCHOOL
WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO COUNCILLOR TONY SMITH
HOLDER:
KEY DECISION? YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 In January 2014 Cabinet agreed to undertake a consultation on the closure of The
Lyndale School. Following the consultation, which closed in June 2014, Cabinet
agreed on the 4th September 2014 to publish formal statutory notices advising the
public of the proposed closure of The Lyndale School.

1.2 In accordance with the statutory guidance, the statutory notice (Appendix 1) and
statutory proposal (Appendix 2) were published on 22nd October 2014. The
process allows a four week period for representations to be made on the proposals,
during which time any person may make comments or objections on the proposals.

1.3  This report and the appendices set out all the relevant information that should be
considered in making a decision on the proposal to close The Lyndale School. There
is also reference to an Equalities Impact Assessment which has been undertaken
and is available as Appendix 6 and on-line. Measures required to mitigate the
effect of the proposal, if agreed, are also outlined.

1.4 The Council is the decision maker in respect of the published proposal. The proposal
can be approved, rejected, approved with modification or approved subject to
meeting specific condition(s). The statutory guidance is attached as Appendix 3.

1.5 The closure of The Lyndale School is being considered because the viability of the
school is compromised by its small size and falling roll. There are also two other
primary schools in Wirral providing good and outstanding provision for children with
complex learning difficulties.

1.6  This report recommends that Cabinet approves the proposal to close The Lyndale
School with a modification to the closure date to 31%' August 2016.

Page 1 1



2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

The Lyndale School is a special school for primary aged children with Complex
Learning Difficulties (CLD). The school is located in Eastham and serves the whole
of Wirral. Most of the children curre
[...]


Education Standards and diversity of schools

Should the decision be taken to approve the proposal, there are two other primary
schools in Wirral with good and outstanding provision for children with complex
learning difficulties.

The table on page 6 of the Statutory Proposal (Appendix 2) details the most recent
Ofsted judgments of the primary schools for children with CLD within Wirral.

There is good quality alternative provision for children with CLD within Wirral. There
are also other primary special schools in the wider region, providing a diverse range
of good quality provision. This is not grounds to reject the proposal.

Viability and cost effectiveness

The closure of The Lyndale School is being considered because the viability of the
school is compromised by its small size and falling roll which impacts on its
sustainability for the future.

A new national system of funding was introduced by the Department for Education in
2013 for the funding of pupils with High Needs in schools. Under the new system,
each school receives an amount of £10,000 per place, with an additional “top-up”
based on the needs of the individual pupil. This is called “Place Plus” funding.

The new funding arrangements apply to all schools, including the three existing
primary special schools for children with CLD in the Wirral area. However, the impact
on The Lyndale School will be significantly greater than the other two schools,
Elleray Park School and Stanley School. This is because there is a greater
difference at The Lyndale School between the number of places and the number of
pupils, and because it is a small school.

For the 2014-15 financial year The Lyndale School set a balanced budget of
£743,345 based on funding for 40 places, when it had 23 pupils on roll at January
2014 Census. Any single place reduction will represent a loss of £10,000 to the base
budget for the school. Therefore any future reduction in place funding to 23 pupils

Page 7 7



4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

[...]
10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

Cabinet decided on 4th September 2014 to publish formal statutory notices advising
the public of the proposed closure of The Lyndale School.

In accordance with the statutory requirements, a four week representation period ran
from 22nd October 2014 until 19th November 2014. During this period the views of
all interested parties were sought. A review of key points made in the
representations can be found in section 2 of this report. A set of redacted
representations are provided as Appendix 5. An set of unredacted representations
has been provided to Members of the Cabinet.

OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS

The Coordinating Committee dated the 2" October 2014 agreed that the Director of
Children’s Services ensure that Education, Health and Care Plans for all pupils at
The Lyndale School are completed by 31 October 2014.

IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS

Groups have been identified as community users of The Lyndale School that may be
affected by this proposal if it is approved. These are set out on page 4 of the
Proposal.

If the proposal to close the school is approved following the completion of the
statutory processes, the Council will work together with community users of the
building to help them find alternative facilities to meet their needs.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

The Lyndale School is funded from the Schools’ Budget.

In 2014-15 The Lyndale School has set a balanced budget based on funding for 40
places and 23 pupils on the school roll. A future reduction in place funding to 23
pupils would result in the school receiving a budget which is £170,000 less than the
current budget. In future years, if the school did not reduce expenditure its deficit
would increase year on year. The position when this is introduced is not sustainable
without additional resources being identified or impacting on the remaining special
schools.

Staffing: The Lyndale School currently e
[...]
with effect from 31 December
2015.

The Lyndale School is a community special school for primary aged boys and
girls with Complex Learning Difficulties (CLD). CLD includes Profound and
Multiple Learning Difficulties (PMLD).

The school is located in Eastham and serves the whole of Wirral. Ofsted’s
most recent inspection of the school in November 2012, judged that The
Lyndale School was a good school, with outstanding features.

The closure of The Lyndale School is being considered because the viability
of the school is compromised by its small size and falling roll which impacts
on its sustainability for the future.

A new national system of funding was introduced by the Department for
Education in 2013 for the funding of High Needs pupils in schools. Under the
new system, each school receives an amount of £10,000 per place, with an
additional “top-up” based on the needs of the individual pupil. This is called
“Place Plus” funding.

The new funding arrangements apply to all schools, including the three
existing primary special schools for children with CLD in the Wirral area.
However, the impact on The Lyndale School will be significantly greater than
the other two schools, Elleray Park School and Stanley School.

This is because there is a greater difference at The Lyndale School between
the number of places and the number of pupils, and because it is a small
school.

Page 17


gibbss
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2: Statutory Proposal


Elleray Park Lyndale Stanley Total
Places Pupils Places Pupils Places Pupils Places Pupils

201112 | 75 85 45 28 90 86 210 199
2012/13 | 75 91 45 25 90 91 210 207
2013/14 | 85 92 40 23 90 98 210 213
2014/15 | 90 40 90 220

January School Census Pupil Numbers and Places for the last three years

For the 2014-15 financial year The Lyndale School set a balanced budget of
£743,345 based on funding for 40 places, when it had 23 pupils on roll at
January 2014 Census. Any single place reduction will represent a loss of
£10,000 to the base bud
[...]
ts as well as negative impacts? (section 4)
c) Send this EIA to engage@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer?
d) Review section 4 once consultation has taken place and sent your updated EIA
to engage@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer for re-publishing?

Page 221 13




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

WIRRAL COUNCIL
CABINET
17 DECEMBER 2014
SUBJECT: TRANMERE ROVERS FOOTBALL CLUB
POTENTIAL RELEASE OF COVENANTS AT
INGLEBOROUGH ROAD, TRANMERE, AND
PROPOSED LEASE OF LAND AND
BUILDINGS AT THE SOLAR CAMPUS,
LEASOWE ROAD, LEASOWE
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF UNIVERSAL &
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO COUNCILLOR ADRIAN JONES
HOLDER:
KEY DECISION YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks a decision to release restrictive covenants on land at Ingleborough
Road, Tranmere, currently used by Tranmere Rovers Football Club (TRFC) as an
Academy training facilitiy.

1.2 It also seeks approval to enter into:

1.2.1 A Lease of land at Solar Campus, Leasowe, shown on Plan 1 for identification
purposes annexed to this report, for the replacement of pitches.

1.2.2 An Agreement for Lease / Lease of land and buildings, also at Solar Campus,
Leasowe, shown on Plan 2 for identification purposes annexed to this report,
for the development of a First Team, Football Academy and Community
Facility

1.3 In addition, approval is required for the land shown on Plan 1 and the land and
buildings shown on plan 2 and referred to in paragraphs 1.2.1 and 1.2.2 above to be
appropriated for planning purposes under section 237 Town and Country Planning
Act 1990. Appropriation occurs where the Council holds land for one particular
purpose and it makes a declaration that it is going to hold the land for a different
purpose. The relevant land is currently designated as greenfield land but was
originally purchased for educational purposes. It is used by the public as open space
but is not formally designated as open space. In order to clarify the designation of
the land it is considered that the Council should formally appropriate the land in
question for planning purposes.

Please keep footer at this size tB @@y L3mmittee Services to paginate



1.4

1.5

2.0

2.1

Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to advertise the
intention to appropriate open space land as shown on Plan 1 for two successive
weeks in a newspaper circulating in the area. Section 123 of the Local Government
Act requires the Council to similarly advertise any proposed disposal of open space
land. Any objections need to be notified to the Council for consideration prior to such
appropriation or disposal.

Cabinet is therefore requested, subject to there being no objections as referred to in
paragraph 1.4 above to approve the appropriation and disposal of the land as shown
on Plan 1 and to approve the appropriation and grant of an Agreement for Lease in
respect of the land and buildings shown on Plan 2. It is further requested that any
objections be considered by the Director of Universal and Infrastructure Services in
consultation with the relevant Portfolio holder who shall then have delegated
authority to determine the appropriation and disposal.

BACKGROUND
At the Cabinet meeting held on 14 March 2013, the following resolutions were made.

e That Cabinet confirms its support in principle for the relocation of TRFC’s
training facilities from their current location at Ingleborough Road, on the
basis that this will help secure the Club’s long term future.

e That the then proposal for investment at Woodchurch Leisure Centre linked to
the development of existing playing fields at Ingleborough Road be endorsed
in principle subject to the outcome of further investigations in relation to legal,
procurement and valuation matters and to the agreement of final terms.

e That officers be instructed to undertake further enquiries and negotiations
with TRFC and to report back to the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources

[...]
es for
the release of the covenant at Ingleborough Road will be retained by the Council
rather than be paid as a contribution to the new facilities.

In assessing the compensation, the market value of the Ingleborough Road site

clear of covenants needs to be quantified and a ‘Gross Enhancement Value’ arrived
at by calculating and deducting the Existing Use Value of the site as a training

Please keep footer at this size tB @@y L3mmittee Services to paginate



3.9

3.10

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

ground. This figure then needs to be adjusted to a ‘Net Enhancement Value’ by
calculating and deducting ‘admissible costs’ such as the costs of the works
necessary to comply with the Section 106 Agreement and professional fees. On this
basis, the compensation payable to the Council has been provisionally negotiated at
£500,000.

The planning approval requires TRFC to enter into a s106 Agreement which will
include an obligation that part of the receipt TRFC receives from the sale of the
Ingleborough Road site will be paid into an ‘escrow’ account by TRFC to ensure that
the improvement works to the facilities are completed should TRFC default.

Members will recall that the original transfer deed relating to the Ingleborough Road
site (in addition to the restrictive covenants) reserves the right for the Council to
enter onto the property and remove the plaque which commemorates the loss of
former pupils of Birkenhead Institute in the First World War. Agreement has been
reached in principle between Tranmere Rovers, the prospective developer of the site
and council officers, to work with the Birkenhead Old Boys Association to jointly fund
and develop an appropriate memorial at a site to be agreed. A joint fund is to be set
aside for this work. Materials recovered from the former pavilion will be retained for
re-use in the memorial.

RELEVANT RISKS

In order to carry out its duty of ‘due diligence’, the Council will have the market value
of the Ingleborough Road sit
[...]
06 Agreement contains terms for the use of a proportion of TRFC receipt from
the sale of the Ingleborough land towards the development of the improved facilities.
These funds will be placed in an escrow account by TRFC to ensure that the
improvement works are completed.

It is necessary that the land shown on Plans 1 and 2 be formally appropriated for
planning purposes and that the required notices under s122 of the Local
Government Act 1972 be served, and also that notice for the disposal of open space
with regards to land shown on Plan 1 be served under s123 of the Local
Government Act 1972.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?
(@) Yes an impact review is attached - https://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-
services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-cohesion/equality-impact-
assessments/eias-april-2014/eias-chief-executives-d

CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS
None

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Please keep footer at this size tE @@y L3mhmittee Services to paginate



12.1

13.0

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

14.0

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

Planning Consent for the proposals at Solar Campus, Leasowe, was granted on 21
August 2014.
RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet

approves the release of the restrictive covenants in favour of the Council on the
Ingleborough Road site on the terms set out in this report subject to the market value
of the site for residential development being independently certified.

confirms its support for the relocation of TRFC'’s training facility to the Solar Campus,
Leasowe, rather than Woodchurch.

agrees, subject to there being no objections to the disposal of the land referred to in
paragraph 1.4, that a Lease of the land shown on Plan 1 and the Agreement for
Lease of the land and buildings shown on Plan 2 be negotiated by the Director of
Universal and Infrastructure Services and the Head of Legal Services on terms
satisfactory to the Council.

agrees that, subject to there being no objections as referred to in paragraph 1.4
above the land shown edged red on Plan 1 be appropriated for planning purposes

and the land and buildings shown edged in red on Plan 2 be appropriated for
planning purposes.

Any objections received following public notice of the intended appropriation and
disposals shall be considered by the Director of Universal and Infrastructure
Services in consultation with the relevant Portfolio holder who shall then have
delegated authority to determine the relevant appropriations and disposals.
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To release the development value from the Ingleborough Road site.

To confirm the Council’s support to the relocation to Solar Campus, Leasowe.

To facilitate the improvement works to be undertaken at Solar Campus, Leasowe.

To facilitate the appropriation of land and the lease of land and buildings at Solar
Campus, Leasowe.

To delegate authority to the Portfolio holder to determine the relevant appropriations
and disposals.

REPORT AUTHOR: Tony Simpson

Asset Manager
telephone: (0151) 666 3892
email: tonysimpson@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Location plans (2)

Please keep footer at this sirAdQIBAECommittee Services to paginate



SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date
Planning Committee 25 October 2012
Cabinet 14 March 2013

Please keep footer at this size tE @I L3Mmittee Services to paginate



This page is intentionally left blank



Plan 1
Tranmere Rovers Football Club
Proposed Training Facilities

1:2500

date

18/11/2014

map ref.

18NW

wWIRRAL

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. Published 2010. Licence number 100019803.

Tel: 0151666 3884 Paycfies Di8512090

Asset Management Section, Universal & Infrastructure Services, Cheshire Lines Building, Canning Street, Birkenhead, CH41 1ND




This page is intentionally left blank



A )
- = ,‘ A
title scale
Plan 2 1:2500 N
Tranmere Rovers Football Club W .
Proposed Training Facilities date map ref. és}
18/11/2014 18NW

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. Published 2010. Licence number 100019803.

Tel: 0151 666 3884 090
agped

wWIRRAL

Asset Management Section, Universal & Infrastructure Services, Cheshire Lines Building, Canning Street, Birkenhead, CH41 1ND




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Report Detailing the Outcome of the Representation Period regarding the Proposed Closure of The Lyndale School
	Lyndale Cabinet DEC 17 Appendix 1 The Statutory Notice
	Lyndale Cabinet DEC 17 Appendix 2 The Statutory Proposal
	Lyndale Cabinet DEC 17 Appendix 3 Statutory Guidance
	Lyndale Cabinet DEC 17 Appendix 4 Detailed list of the issues raised during the representation period
	Lyndale Cabinet DEC 17 Appendix 5 Redacted Representations
	Lyndale EIA 5th Dec

	4 Tranmere Rovers' Training Ground Proposals
	Tranmere Rovers FC_Solar Campus_Plan 1
	Tranmere Rovers FC_Solar Campus_Plan 2






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 17 December 2014 
 

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) 
 
 Councillors AR McLachlan 

G Davies 
AER Jones 
C Jones 
 

P Hackett 
Tony Smith 
B Mooney 
 

     
Apologies Councillors C Meaden 

 
S Whittingham 

 
 

116 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No such declarations were received. 
 

117 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 December 
2014 be confirmed as a correct record.   
 

118 REPORT DETAILING THE OUTCOME OF THE REPRESENTATION 
PERIOD REGARDING THE PROPOSED CLOSURE OF THE LYNDALE 
SCHOOL  
 
The Director of Children’s Services introduced her report which advised that in 
January 2014 the Cabinet agreed to undertake a consultation on the closure 
of The Lyndale School.  Following the consultation, which closed in June 
2014, the Cabinet agreed at its meeting on 4 September 2014 to publish 
formal statutory notices advising the public of the proposed closure of the 
school.   
 
In accordance with the statutory guidance, the statutory notice (Appendix 1) 
and statutory proposal (Appendix 2) were published on 22 October 2014.  The 
process allowed a four week period for representations to be made on the 
proposals, during which time any person could make comments or objections 
on the proposals. 
 
The report and appendices set out all the relevant information that should be 
considered in making a decision on the proposal to close The Lyndale School.  



Measures required to mitigate the effect of the proposal, if agreed, were also 
outlined.   
 
The Cabinet was informed that the Council was the decision maker in respect 
of the published proposal.  The proposal could be approved, rejected, 
approved with modification or approved subject to meeting specific 
condition(s).   
 
The closure of the Lyndale School was being considered because the viability 
of the school had been compromised by its small size and falling roll.  There 
were also two other primary schools in the Council’s administrative area 
providing good and outstanding provision for children with complex learning 
difficulties. 
 
The report recommended that the Cabinet approve the proposal to close The 
Lyndale School with a modification to the closure date to 31 August 2016.   
 
Appended to the Director’s report for Cabinet Members’ information was: 
 

• The Statutory Notice (Appendix 1) 
• The Statutory Proposal (Appendix 2) 
• Statutory Guidance (Appendix 3) 
• A detailed list of the issues raised during the representation period 

(Appendix 4) 
• Redacted Representations (Appendix 5) 
• The Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendix 6)  

 
The Director of Children’s Services recognised that it had been a difficult and 
challenging time for all concerned and she informed that she intended to work 
positively with everyone to accomplish the closure of The Lyndale School, if 
the Cabinet agreed that this was the way forward. 
 
Following the Director’s presentation Cabinet Members asked a number of 
questions which were answered by her as appropriate.  Issues raised 
included the following: 
 

• Children’s Services will discuss with parents their preferences for other 
schools and, if The Lyndale School is to close, will also work with 
parents to complete each pupil’s Education Health and Care Plan.  
Whatever was identified in individual Education Health and Care Plans 
would be replicated in either of the two other schools (Elleray Park and 
Stanley).  Therefore, if the Cabinet’s decision was to close The 
Lyndale School, there would not be a detrimental impact. 

• For the 2014-15 financial year The Lyndale School had set a balanced 
budget of £743,345 based on funding for 40 places, when it had 23 
pupils on roll at the January 2014 Census. Any single place reduction 
would represent a loss of £10,000 to the base budget for the school. 



Therefore any future reduction in place funding to 23 pupils (the 
number of pupils on roll), would result in the school receiving a budget 
which was £170,000 less than at present. 

• The recommendation included a modification so that The Lyndale 
School closed on 31 August 2016.  This would provide time for any 
staff training that was considered necessary and appropriate. There 
was an absolute commitment to respond to the children. Each child 
had separate needs and the Council would be meticulous in ensuring 
the right physical environment and that staff were equipped with the 
right skills to look after the children. Some children were very 
vulnerable and had profound difficulties.  The Director of Children’s 
Services had spoken to the staff and she was confident that they 
would make sure settings and groupings of children were right.   

• The two Headteachers had put in writing their commitment to ensuring 
that they would accommodate and cater for the children in their 
schools appropriately.  The two schools would provide continuity and 
the moves to the schools would be carefully managed. 

• A question was asked about the carers that would accompany the 
children to their new schools.  The Director of Children’s Services 
informed that staff would continue and agreed to confirm 
arrangements after the meeting. 

• The Director of Children’s Services and her staff would give a lot of 
care and attention to the receiving schools.  They would make sure 
that there was a focus on the children there and that all their needs 
were met.  It was possible that a whole cohort of Lyndale School 
children would be going to one school.  This would be managed with a 
great deal of planning. 

• Discussions would be held with the schools about moving/recreating 
Lyndale School’s Sensory Garden setting.  The Wirral Globe had 
provided funding of £80,000 that could assist this. 

 
When Cabinet Members had finished asking their questions Councillor Phil 
Davies gave representatives of The Lyndale School who were in attendance 
at the School an opportunity to address the Cabinet.  Unfortunately, this 
opportunity was not taken up as the School’s representatives informed that 
they considered it to be ‘a waste of time’.  
 
Councillor Tony Smith informed the Cabinet that he was asking it to make its 
decision based on advice from the Director of Children’s Services.  He also 
informed that a decision to close a school was always difficult.  The main 
reason to consider closure of The Lyndale School was its viability because of 
its size and falling roll.  There were two other schools on Wirral providing good 
education for children with profound and complex learning difficulties. 
 
Councillor Smith reported that he was as satisfied, as he could be that the 
children would be supported in the other two schools and their wellbeing and 
education provided for, if the Cabinet agreed to close The Lyndale School. 



 Councillor Smith considered that maximum opportunity had been provided for 
everyone concerned to be consulted and make representations on the 
proposal.  There had also been scrutiny carried out by the Policy and 
Performance Co-ordinating Committee who had met twice to consider call-in 
decisions in respect of The Lyndale School.  All views, representations, 
details and issues, including financial ones had been properly and carefully 
considered.  Councillor Smith was aware that it was a difficult and uncertain 
time for the children at the School, their families and for staff members. 
 
Councillor Smith proposed, Councillor Ann McLachlan seconded and it was 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) 
 
That the Director of Children’s Services recommendations that following 
careful consideration of all relevant representation, information, details 
and matters arising in respect of the proposal, as detailed in the report, 
the Cabinet approves the proposal to close The Lyndale School with a 
modification to the closure date to 31 August 2016.   
 

119 TRANMERE ROVERS' TRAINING GROUND PROPOSALS  
 
Councillor Adrian Jones introduced a report by the Director of Universal and 
Infrastructure Services, seeking a decision to release restrictive covenants on 
land at Ingleborough Road, Tranmere, currently used by Tranmere Rovers 
Football Club (TRFC) as an Academy training facility. 
 
The report also sought approval to enter into: 
 

1. A Lease of land at Solar Campus, Leasowe, shown on Plan 1 for 
identification purposes annexed to the report, for the replacement of 
pitches. 
 

2. An Agreement for Lease/Lease of land and buildings, also at Solar 
Campus, Leasowe, shown on Plan 2 for identification purposes 
annexed to the report, for the development of a First Team, Football 
Academy and Community Facility. 

 
In addition, approval was required for the land shown on Plan 1 and the land 
and buildings shown on Plan 2 attached to the report and referred to in 
paragraphs 1.2.1 and 1.2.2 to be appropriated for planning purposes under 
section 237 Town and Country Planning Act 1990.   
 
The Cabinet noted that appropriation occurred where the Council held land for 
one particular purpose and it made a declaration that it was going to hold the 
land for a different purpose.  The relevant land was currently designated as 
greenfield land but it had originally been purchased for educational purposes.  
It was used by the public as open space but it was not formally designated as 



open space.  In order to clarify the designation of the land it was considered 
that the Council should formally appropriate the land in question for planning 
purposes.   
 
The Cabinet also noted that section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 
required the Council to advertise the intention to appropriate open space land 
as shown on Plan 1 for two successive weeks in a newspaper circulating in 
the area.  Section 123 of the Local Government Act required the Council to 
similarly advertise any proposed disposal of open space land.  Any objections 
needed to be notified to the Council for consideration prior to such 
appropriation or disposal.   
 
The Cabinet was, therefore, requested, subject to there being no objections 
as referred to in the paragraph above, to approve the appropriation and 
disposal of the land as shown on Plan 1 and to approve the appropriation and 
grant of an Agreement for Lease in respect of the land and buildings shown 
on Plan 2.  The report proposed that any objections be considered by the 
Director of Universal and Infrastructure Services in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio holder who should then be given delegated authority to 
determine the appropriation and disposal.   
 
Councillor Jones reminded the Cabinet that the original transfer deed relating 
to the Ingleborough Road site (in addition to the restrictive covenants) 
reserved the right for the Council to enter onto the property and remove the 
plaque which commemorated the loss of former pupils of Birkenhead Institute 
in the First World War. Agreement had now been reached in principle 
between Tranmere Rovers, the prospective developer of the site and Council 
officers, to work with the Birkenhead Old Boys Association to jointly fund and 
develop an appropriate memorial at a site to be agreed. A joint fund was to be 
set aside for this work. Materials recovered from the former pavilion would be 
retained for re-use in the memorial. 
 
Mr RE Wood was in attendance at the meeting to represent the Old Boys 
Association and to speak on its behalf as he had attended the Birkenhead 
Institute between 1953 and 1961.  He informed that agreement had now been 
reached on a substantial memorial.  It was a proposal at the moment but the 
detail would be worked up.  The Old Boys Association wanted to see a 
memorial established, possibly in Hamilton Square.   
 
Mr Wood thanked the Director of Universal and Infrastructure Services for his 
help in bringing this matter to a satisfactory conclusion.   
 
Councillor Phil Davies informed Mr Wood that the Cabinet was very grateful to 
him for the work he had done and that he hoped that there would be 
constructive discussion between himself and the Director of Universal and 
Infrastructural Services that would enable them to reach a satisfactory 
outcome, in terms of the memorial.  



Councillor Davies informed the Cabinet that it was pleasing to see a resolution 
to this issue after a number of years.  TRFC would get good facilities, as 
would the community and the Council would get a capital receipt which it 
would be able to reinvest. Councillor Davies also thanked the Director of 
Universal and Infrastructure Services and his Team for all of their hard work 
on this initiative. 
 
Councillor Adrian Jones proposed and Councillor Phil Davies seconded and it 
was  
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) That 
 
(1) the release of the restrictive covenants in favour of the Council on 

the Ingleborough Road site on the terms set out in the report, 
subject to the market value of the site for residential development 
being independently certified, be approved; 

 
(2) the Cabinet’s support for the relocation of TRFC’s training facility 

to the Solar Campus, Leasowe, rather than Woodchurch be 
confirmed; 
 

(3) it be agreed, subject to there being no objections to the disposal 
of the land referred to in paragraph 1.4 of the report, that a Lease 
of the land on Plan 1 and the Agreement for the lease of the land 
and buildings on Plan 2 be negotiated by the Director of Universal 
and Infrastructure Services and the Head of Legal Services on 
terms favourable to the Council; 
 

(4) it be agreed, subject to there being no objections as referred to in 
paragraph 1.4 of the report, that the land shown edged red on Plan 
1 be appropriated for planning purposes and the land and 
buildings shown edged red on Plan 2 be appropriated for planning 
purposes; 
 

(5) any objections received, following public notice of the intended 
appropriation and disposals, be considered by the Director of 
Universal and Infrastructure Services in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder, who shall then have delegated 
authority to determine the relevant appropriations and disposals.   

 
120 GRAHAM BURGESS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
Councillor Phil Davies reminded the Cabinet that Mr Burgess was attending 
his last Cabinet meeting as he was retiring on 31 December 2014, after being 
in post for the last two and a half years.  He thanked Mr Burgess for all his 
work and support in improving the Council and wished him well in his 
retirement and with other projects that he intended to pursue.   



Mr Burgess thanked Councillor Davies for his kind words and support.  He 
also thanked the Cabinet and particularly Councillors Ann McLachlan and 
George Davies with who he had worked very closely for their support.  Mr 
Burgess wished the Council the best of luck for the future. 
 
 


